
 
                    INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                      MONDAY, MAY 19, 1997 - 0530 MDT 
                       NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: California reported increased initial attack and large 
fire activity.  Minimal resource mobilization occurred through NICC.  
 
 
 
EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
COGSWELL POINT, Southwest Utah State.  A Type II Incident Management Team 
(Hefner) is assigned.  The fire is located 25 miles south-southeast of 
Cedar City, UT.  Smoke is affecting Zion National Park.  Cooler 
temperatures and higher humidity allowed firefighters to make good 
progress toward containment yesterday.  The northern end of the fire is 
the area of concern.  
                                                                            
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|COGSWELL      |UTS |UT| 4,307| 80| 5/20|  210|  7|  4|   3|   1| 20K|  45K| 
 
 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
HELLHOLE, California State, San Diego Ranger Unit.  This fire is burning 
in the Anza-Borrego Desert State Park, between Hellhole Canyon and the San 
Ysidro Mountains.  The fire has the potential to burn 2,500 acres.  If it 
burns into the San Ysidro Mountains, containment could take up to 2 weeks.  
                                                                            
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|HELLHOLE      |MVU |CA|   500| 25| 5/19|  108|  4|  0|   2|   0|  NR|   NR| 
 
 
 
   
OUTLOOK: Utah will be mostly sunny in the north and partly cloudy with 
scattered afternoon showers and thunderstorms in the south. High 
temperatures will range from the mid 70’s to mid 80’s north to near 95 in 
the south.  Nevada will have a slight chance of afternoon and evening 
thunderstorms, mainly in the east and south.  High temperatures will range 
from the mid 70’s to mid 80’s in the north and from the 90’s to 105 in the 
far south.  California will have a chance of afternoon and evening rain 
showers and thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be in the mid 70’s in 
the mountains to 100 in the southern deserts.  Arizona and New Mexico will 
have scattered afternoon showers and thunderstorms.  These will be 
concentrated mainly over the north and east portions of Arizona and the 
central mountains eastward in New Mexico.  High temperatures will range 
from the upper 50’s in the mountains to near 105 in the Arizona deserts.  
 
                     FIRES:  Yesterday                     
|AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
|ALASKA    |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 



|NORTHWEST |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|CA-SOUTH  |     |   5 |     |     |     28 |    6 |   39 | 
|NORTHERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|GB-EAST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
|GB-WEST   |     |   1 |     |     |        |      |    1 | 
|SOUTHWEST |     |     |     |   1 |        |    6 |    7 | 
|ROCKY MTN |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|USA       |   0 |   6 |   0 |   1 |     28 |   12 |   47 | 
 
 
 
                       ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday                        
|AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM   | FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA    |       |        |      |      |        |       |       0 | 
|NORTHWEST |       |        |      |      |        |       |      NR | 
|CA-NORTH  |       |        |      |      |        |       |       0 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |       |     40 |      |      |    466 |    75 |     581 | 
|NORTHERN  |       |        |      |      |        |       |      NR | 
|GB-EAST   |       |        |      |      |        |       |       0 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |      1 |      |      |        |       |       1 | 
|SOUTHWEST |       |        |      |  251 |        |     3 |     254 | 
|ROCKY MTN |       |        |      |      |        |       |      NR | 
|EASTERN   |       |        |      |      |        |       |       0 | 
|SOUTHERN  |       |        |      |      |        |       |      NR | 
|USA       |     0 |     41 |    0 |  251 |    466 |    78 |     836 | 
 
 
 
               RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources             
|AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
|          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
|ALASKA    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|NORTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|CA-NORTH  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|CA-SOUTH  |  6 | 28 |    |  3 |  4 |  6 |    |  6 |    1 | 26 | 
|NORTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|GB-EAST   |  8 |    |  1 |  4 |  3 |    |    |    |  230 | 14 | 
|GB-WEST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHWEST |  7 |    |  5 |    |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
|ROCKY MTN |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|USA       | 21 | 28 |  6 |  7 |  9 |  6 |  0 |  6 |  231 | 40 | 
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
NR = NO REPORT 
 
                         FIRES: Year to date                           
|AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA    |       |     3 |    3 |       |   116 |        |     122 | 
|NORTHWEST |     8 |    11 |      |       |       |     26 |      45 | 
|CA-NORTH  |    61 |    11 |      |     6 |   408 |    129 |     615 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |       |    30 |    1 |     7 | 1,164 |    206 |   1,408 | 
|NORTHERN  |    84 |     2 |    2 |       |       |      2 |      90 | 



|GB-EAST   |     1 |    16 |      |     1 |    11 |     10 |      39 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |    56 |      |     3 |    18 |     26 |     103 | 
|SOUTHWEST |   189 |    54 |    9 |    16 |   366 |    358 |     992 | 
|ROCKY MTN |       |       |      |     1 |     1 |        |       2 | 
|EASTERN   |   440 |       |      |    15 | 5,089 |    263 |   5,807 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   46 |    28 |14,929 |    467 |  15,474 | 
|USA       |   787 |   183 |   61 |    77 |22,102 |  1,487 |  24,697 | 
 
 
 
                            ACRES:  Year to Date                            
|AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |   FWS |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA   |       |       10| 14,140|       |      402|         |   14,552| 
|NORTHWEST|     22|       51|       |       |         |       19|       92| 
|CA-NORTH |    247|       12|       |     23|      438|      883|    1,603| 
|CA-SOUTH |       |    1,333|      1|      1|    6,490|    1,408|    9,233| 
|NORTHERN |    445|      220|     12|       |         |      245|      922| 
|GB-EAST  |     25|      676|       |      1|    4,365|       11|    5,078| 
|GB-WEST  |       |    5,243|       |      1|      126|      619|    5,989| 
|SOUTHWEST|  1,402|    2,577|  1,568|    625|  102,426|    4,607|  113,205| 
|ROCKY MTN|       |         |       |  1,300|      600|         |    1,900| 
|EASTERN  |  3,025|         |       |     72|   25,098|    4,728|   32,923| 
|SOUTHERN |     12|         |  2,986|    485|  192,365|   11,918|  207,766| 
|USA      |  5,178|   10,122| 18,707|  2,508|  332,310|   24,438|  393,263| 
 
 
 
                   CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES                      
|PROVINCES            |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
|BRITISH COLUMBIA     |       0 |       0 |     162 |       504 | 
|YUKON TERRITORY      |       1 |       0 |       5 |         4 | 
|ALBERTA              |       2 |      20 |     137 |       498 | 
|NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |       0 |       0 |       0 |         0 | 
|SASKATCHEWAN         |       2 |       0 |      58 |      1271 | 
|MANITOBA             |       1 |       0 |      39 |       922 | 
|ONTARIO              |       2 |       2 |     206 |       346 | 
|QUEBEC               |       0 |       0 |      31 |        35 | 
|NEWFOUNDLAND         |       0 |       0 |       2 |         4 | 
|NEW BRUNSWICK        |       2 |       0 |      54 |        51 | 
|NOVA SCOTIA          |       0 |       0 |      76 |       151 | 
|PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |       0 |       0 |       4 |        15 | 
|NATIONAL PARKS       |       0 |       0 |       5 |         9 | 
|TOTALS               |      10 |      22 |     779 |      3810 | 
A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
                 *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


